

No. S19A0554

---

**IN THE**  
**SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA**

---

**ROBERT MITCHUM**  
*Appellant,*  
**v.**  
**STATE OF GEORGIA**  
*Appellee.*

---

**Brief of Appellant**

---

**Sarah L. Gerwig-Moore**  
Georgia Bar No. 292352  
Mercer Habeas Project  
1021 Georgia Avenue  
Macon, GA 31207  
478.301.2195  
gerwig-moore@law.mercer.edu

**E. Addison Gantt**  
Student Practitioner No. SP002067  
Mercer Habeas Project  
1021 Georgia Avenue  
Macon, GA 31207  
478.301.2195

**Meagan R. Hurley**  
Student Practitioner No. SP001643  
Mercer Habeas Project  
1021 Georgia Avenue  
Macon, GA 31207  
478.301.2195

**Matthew R. Gilbo**  
Student Practitioner No. SP001878  
Mercer Habeas Project  
1021 Georgia Avenue  
Macon, GA 31207  
478.301.2195

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Jurisdictional Statement ..... vii

Standard of Review ..... vii

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of the Argument..... 1

Argument ..... 4

I. Robert Mitchum Properly Raised His Jury Contamination Claim in  
an Extraordinary Motion for New Trial ..... 5

    A. When litigants discover evidence of jury contamination after  
    a verdict has been rendered, their claims may be properly  
    brought through an extraordinary motion for new trial. .... 9

II. The Trial Court Improperly Denied Robert Mitchum’s Extraordinary  
Motion for New Trial..... 12

    A. Because Robert Mitchum’s jury contamination claim, if taken  
    as true, undermines confidence in the verdict, Robert Mitchum is  
    entitled to an evidentiary hearing. .... 13

    B. Robert Mitchum is entitled to an evidentiary hearing because  
    his jury contamination claim comports with *Timberlake*’s six-  
    factor test. .... 15

Conclusion ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

**Cases**

*Bell v. State*,  
 227 Ga. 800 (1971)..... vii, 9, 13, 14, 19

*Berry v. State*,  
 10 Ga. 511 (1851)..... 12, 13

*Bharadia v. State*,  
 297 Ga. 567 (2015)..... 15

*Britten v. State*,  
 173 Ga. App. 840 (1985)..... 6

*Brown v. State*,  
 209 Ga. App. 314 (1993) ..... 12, 14

*Brown v. State*,  
 265 Ga. 803 (1994)..... 18

*Burge v. State*,  
 133 Ga. 431 (1909)..... 13

*Cohen v. Nudelman*,  
 269 Ga. App. 517 (2004)..... vii

*Cox v. Hillyer*,  
 65 Ga. 57 (1880)..... 5

*Crawley v. State*,  
 151 Ga. 818 (1921)..... 10

*Crowe v. State*,  
 265 Ga. 582 (1995)..... 17

*Davis v. State*,  
 283 Ga. 438 (2008)..... vii, 17

*Dick v. State*,  
 248 Ga. 898, 899 (1982)..... vii, 7, 14

*Doyal v. State*,  
 73 Ga 72 (1884)..... 6, 11

*Drake v. State*,  
 248 Ga. 891 (1982)..... 12, 14

*Drane v. State*,  
 291 Ga. 298, 304 (2012)..... 15

*East Tenn., Va. & Ga. R.R. v. Whitlock*,  
 75 Ga. 77, 81 (1885)..... 7

*Emmett v. State*,  
 232 Ga. 110 (1974)..... 13

*Ford Motor Co. v. Conley*,  
 294 Ga. 530 (2014)..... 5

*Fowler Props., Inc. v. Dowland*,  
 282 Ga. 76 (2007)..... 5

*Foster v. State*,  
 230 Ga. 870 (1973)..... 14, 16

*Freeman v. Lambert*,  
 168 Ga. App. 751 (1983)..... 15

*Harris v. State*,  
 150 Ga. 680 (1920)..... 2, 6, 10, 18

*Humphrey v. State*,  
 207 Ga. App. 472 (1993)..... 6

*King v. State*,  
 174 Ga. 432 (1932)..... viii, 8

*Mitchum v. State*,  
274 Ga. 75 (2001)..... 3

*Patterson v. Whitehead*,  
224 Ga. App. 636 (1997)..... vii

*Patterson v. State*,  
228 Ga. 389, 390 (1971)..... 15

*Shockley v. State*,  
230 Ga. 869 (1973)..... 14

*Smith v. State*,  
2 Ga. App. 574 (1907)..... 6, 9

*State v. Simmons*,  
321 Ga. App. 688 (2013)..... 5, 8

*Stephens v. State*,  
99 Ga. 200 (1896)..... vii, 20

*Stroud v. State*,  
247 Ga. 395 (1981)..... 12, 14

*Timberlake v. State*,  
246 Ga. 488 (1980)..... *passim*

*Williams v. Georgia*,  
349 U.S. 375 (1955) ..... 5, 11, 17

*Young v. State*,  
269 Ga. 490 (1998)..... vii

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend VI..... 4

Ga. Const. art I..... 4

Ga. Const. art VI, § VI..... vii, 5

**Statutory Provisions**

O.C.G.A. § 5-5-41 (2018)..... 5, 6, 12

**Other Sources**

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 7
